
GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE

Wednesday, 25th July, 2018

10.00 am

Darent Room - Sessions House
County Hall, Maidstone 





AGENDA

GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE

Wednesday, 25th July, 2018, at 10.00 am Ask for: Andrew Tait
Darent Room - Sessions House
County Hall, Maidstone

Telephone: 03000 416749

Tea/Coffee will be available 15 minutes before the start of the meeting 

Membership (11)

Conservative (8) Mr N J D Chard (Chairman), Mr R A Marsh (Vice-Chairman), 
Mrs R Binks, Mr G Cooke, Mrs S V Hohler, Mr M J Horwood, 
Miss C Rankin and Mr H Rayner

Liberal Democrat (1): Mr R H Bird

Labour (1) Mr D Farrell

Independents (1): Mr M E Whybrow

Webcasting Notice

Please note:  this meeting may be filmed for live or subsequent broadcast via the Council’s 
internet site – at the start of the meeting the Chairman will confirm if all or part of the 
meeting is being filmed.

By entering the meeting room you are consenting to being filmed and to the possible use of 
those images and sound recordings for webcasting and/or training purposes.  If you do not 
wish to have your image captured then you should make the Clerk of the meeting aware.

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS
(During these items the meeting is likely to be open to the public)

1. Introduction/Webcasting 

2. Substitutes 

3. Declarations of Interest in items on the agenda for this meeting 

4. Minutes (Pages 5 - 16)



24 April 2018
 7 June 2018

5. Committee Work and Member Development Programme (Pages 17 - 20)

6. Annual review of the Committee's Terms of Reference (Pages 21 - 28)

7. External Audit Annual Findings Report 2017/18 (Pages 29 - 56)

8. External Audit Pension Fund Audit Findings Report 2017/18 (Pages 57 - 80)

9. Draft Statement of Accounts 2017/18 (Pages 81 - 258)

10. Schools Audit Annual Report (Pages 259 - 264)

11. Internal Audit Annual Report and Opinion for 2017/18 (Pages 265 - 330)

12. Update on 2018/19 Savings Programme (Pages 331 - 332)

13. Treasury Management Annual Review 2017/18 (Pages 333 - 346)

14. Corporate Risk Register (Pages 347 - 396)

15. RIPA Report on surveillance, covert human intelligence source and 
telecommunications data requests carried out by KCC between 1 April 2017 and 31 
March 2018 (Pages 397 - 414)

16. Motion to exclude the public 
That under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 the public be excluded 
for the following business on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act.

EXEMPT ITEMS
(During these items the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the public)

17. The Education People (Pages 415 - 532)

18. Property Income Management - Update Report (Pages 533 - 538)

19. Other items which the Chairman decides are urgent 

Benjamin Watts
General Counsel
03000 416814

Tuesday, 17 July 2018

Please note that any background documents referred to in the accompanying papers 
maybe inspected by arrangement with the officer responsible for preparing the relevant 
report.



TERMS OF REFERENCE 

Governance and Audit Committee

10 Members

Conservative:  7; Liberal Democrat: 1; Labour: 1; Independent: 1.

The purpose of this Committee is to:

1. ensure the Council’s financial affairs are properly and efficiently 
conducted, and

2. review assurance as to the adequacy of the risk management and 
governance framework and the associated control environment.

On behalf of the Council this Committee will ensure the following outcomes:

(a) Risk Management and Internal Control systems are in place that are 
adequate for purpose and effectively and efficiently operated.

(b) The Council’s Corporate Governance framework meets recommended 
practice (currently set out in the CIPFA/SOLACE Good Governance 
Framework), is embedded across the whole Council and is operating 
throughout the year with no significant lapses.

(c) The Council’s Internal Audit function is independent of the activities it 
audits, is effective, has sufficient experience and expertise and the 
scope of the work to be carried out is appropriate.

(d) The appointment and remuneration of External Auditors is approved in 
accordance with relevant legislation and guidance, and the function is 
independent and objective. 

(e) The External Audit process is effective, taking into account relevant 
professional and regulatory requirements, and is undertaken in liaison 
with Internal Audit.

(f) The Council’s financial statements (including the Pension Fund 
Accounts) comply with relevant legislation and guidance and the 
associated financial reporting processes are effective.

(g) Any public statements in relation to the Council’s financial performance 
are accurate and the financial judgements contained within those 
statements are sound.

(h) Accounting policies are appropriately applied across the Council.

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



(i) The Council has a robust counter-fraud culture backed by well designed 
and implemented controls and procedures which define the roles of 
management and Internal Audit. 

(j) The Council monitors the implementation of the Bribery Act Policy to 
ensure that it is followed at all times. 

Page 6



KENT COUNTY COUNCIL

GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE

MINUTES of a meeting of the Governance and Audit Committee held in the 
Darent Room - Sessions House on Tuesday, 24 April 2018.

PRESENT: Mr N J D Chard (Chairman), Mr R A Marsh (Vice-Chairman), 
Mrs R Binks, Mr R H Bird, Mr G Cooke, Mr D Farrell, Mrs S V Hohler, 
Mr M J Horwood, Miss C Rankin, Mr H Rayner (Substitute for Vacancy) and 
Mr M E Whybrow

ALSO PRESENT: Miss S J Carey and Mrs M E Crabtree

IN ATTENDANCE: Mr A Wood (Corporate Director of Finance), Mrs A Mings 
(Treasury  and  Investments Manager), Mrs C Head (Head of Financial 
Management), Miss E Feakins (Chief Accountant), Mr R Patterson (Head of 
Internal Audit), Ms S Buckland (Audit Manager) and Mr A Tait (Democratic 
Services Officer)

ALSO IN ATTENDANCE were Mr A Conlan, Mr P Dossett and Mr M Dean from 
Grant Thornton LLP

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS

14.  Minutes - 25 January 2018 
(Item 4)

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 25 January 2018 are 
correctly recorded and that they be signed by the Chairman. 

15.  Committee Work and Member Development Programme 
(Item 5)

(1)  The Head of Internal Audit provided an update on the forward Committee 
Work and Member development programme following best practice guidelines in 
relation to Audit Committees. 

(2) RESOLVED that approval be given to the forward Committee Work 
programme and Member Development programme set out in the report. 

Page 7



16.  Internal Audit and Counter Fraud Plan 2018-19 
(Item 6)

(1)  The Head of Internal Audit presented the proposed Internal Audit and 
Counter Fraud Plan for 2018/19.  He drew the Committee’s attention to the main 
audit themes for the year set out in paragraph 9 of the report.

(2) During discussion of this item, the Committee agreed that Audit RB40 
2019 Youth Justice/Adolescent Services would be upgraded to Priority 1. 

(3) RESOLVED that subject to (2) above, approval be given to:- 

(a)   the Internal Audit and Counter Audit Plan for 2018/19; and 

(b)  the Internal Audit Charter. 

17.  Internal Audit and Counter Fraud Progress Report 
(Item 7)

(1)  The Head of Internal Audit summarised the outcomes of Internal Audit and 
Counter Fraud activity for the 2017/18 financial year to date. 

(2) RESOLVED that the following matters be noted for assurance:-

(a) progress and outcomes against the 2017/18 Audit Plan; 

(b)  progress and outcomes in relation to Counter Fraud activity; 

(c) achievement against the Internal Audit and Counter Fraud Key 
Performance Indicators; and 

(d) the overall assurance provided in relation to the Council’s control 
and risk environment as a result of the outcome of Internal Audit 
and Counter Fraud work completed to date. 

18.  Treasury Management Update 
(Item 8)

(1) The Treasury and Investments Manager gave an update report on 
Treasury Management activity for financial year up to the date of the 
report.   

(2)  RESOLVED that the report be noted for assurance. 

Page 8



19.  Revised Accounting Policies 
(Item 9)

RESOLVED to note that no changes have been recommended to the County 
Council’s accounting policies. 

20.  Updated Financial Regulations 
(Item 10)

1) The Chief Accountant introduced a report recommending proposed 
updates to the Financial Regulations.

(2) RESOLVED that the proposed amendments to the Financial Regulations, 
including the delegated authority matrix be recommended for approval by 
the County Council.  

21.  External Audit - Update and Audit Plans for Kent County Council and 
Kent Superannuation Fund 2017-18 
(Item 11)

(1) Mr Paul Dossett from Grant Thornton UK LLP presented a report updating 
the Committee on external audit work undertaken during the year ending 31 
March 2018 and setting out the proposed work of Grant Thornton to enable them 
to give an audit opinion on the County Council’s 2017/18 financial statements 
including the Kent Superannuation Fund.  

(2) RESOLVED that:-

(a) current progress on external audit work be noted; 

(b) the outcomes of Grant Thornton’s updated risk assessment be 
noted; and 

(c) approval be given to the audit plans for Kent County Council and 
Kent Superannuation Fund for 2017/18. 

22.  Fraud Law and Regulations and Going Concerns Considerations 
(Item 12)

(1)  The Corporate Director of Finance presented management’s responses to 
questions from Grant Thornton on the County Council’s processes in relation to 
fraud, law and regulations and going concern considerations. 

(2)  The Head of Internal Audit assured the Committee that a more 
comprehensive report would be provided in 2019 on Fraud risk assessment, 
particularly in respect of the communication and encouragement of ethical 
behaviour of its staff and contractors. 

Page 9



(3) RESOLVED that approval be given to the management responses to the 

[...]
sidered a report on East Kent Opportunities LLP, 
including an update on recent activity.  

(2) The Democratic Services Officer agreed to circulate the Financial 
Statements to the Members of the Committee as the link to them set out in the 
report could not be opened by all Members. 

(3) RESOLVED that the report be noted for assurance.  

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



KENT COUNTY COUNCIL

GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE

MINUTES of a meeting of the Governance and Audit Committee held in the 
Council Chamber - Sessions House on Thursday, 7 June 2018.

PRESENT: Mr N J D Chard (Chairman), Mr R A Marsh (Vice-Chairman), 
Mrs R Binks, Mr R H Bird, Mr G Cooke, Mrs S V Hohler, Miss C Rankin, 
Mr H Rayner and Mr M E Whybrow

ALSO PRESENT: Mr A H T Bowles, Miss S J Carey, Mrs M E Crabtree and 
Mr E E C Hotson

IN ATTENDANCE: Mr R Patterson (Head of Internal Audit), Ms S Bubb (Audit 
Manager), Mrs R Spore (Director of  Infrastructure), Mr M Scott (BSC 
Transformation Director), Ms A Melvin (Commercial Accounting Manager), 
Mr G Singh (Barrister), Mrs C Head (Head of Financial Management) and 
Mr A Tait (Democratic Services Officer)

EXEMPT ITEMS
(Open access to Minutes)

(Members resolved under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 that 
the public be excluded for the following business on the grounds that it involved 
the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraphs 5 and 6 of 
Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act.) 

26.  BSC Trading Company - Proposed Governance Arrangements 
(Item 4)

(1)  Mr E E C Hotson, Cabinet Member for Corporate and Democratic Services 
was present for this item pursuant to Committee Procedure Rule 2.27.   and 
addressed the Committee in that capacity.   

(2) Mr Hotson introduced the report by saying that the proposed trading 
company had been considered at 5 Cabinet Committee meetings as well as 2 
Commissioning Advisory Board and 2 Strategic Commissioning Board meetings.   
An independent review of 
[...]
tee 
Terms of Reference and procedures to that of the recently published 
CIPFA Position Statement on Audit committees.

FOR APPROVAL

1. Introduction 

1.1 Pursuant to previous discussions with Members, this paper provides the 
annual review of the terms of reference for the Governance and Audit 
Committee. 

1.2 At the County Council meeting on 12 July 2018, the Council agreed to adopt 
the updated CIPFA/Solace Framework for Good Governance. Work is now 
underway to propose the necessary consequential amendments to the  
constitution and these will be brought back to the next meeting of this 
Committee.

1.3 As In late May 2018 CIPFA produced its ‘Position Statement: Audit 
Committees in local Authorities and Police’. This is enclosed in Appendix xx. It 
would seem sensible to compare the constitution of this Committee with the 
Position Statement.

2. Terms of Reference

2.1 The Terms of Reference for this committee have been reviewed. Given the 
growing portfolio of trading companies and the clear views expressed by 
Members of this committee, it seems timely to move the responsibilities of the 
Trading Activities Sub-Committee into the main committee. 

2.2 It is recommended that the Trading Activities Sub-Committee be deleted from 
the Council’s governance. This provides an opportunity for all Members of this 
committee to be involved in scrutiny and oversight in this important area and is 
consistent with the Member discussions in Policy and Resources Cabinet 
Committee.

Page 21

Agenda Item 6



2.3 Accordingly, it is recommended that a series of changes are made to the Terms 
of Reference for the Governance and Audit Committee. These are reflected in 
the tracked version that is appended to this report at Appendix A and place the 
oversight for company governance into the terms of reference for the main 
Committee.

3. Comparisons to the CIPFA Position Statement 

3.1 From the Position Statement (Appendix B) there is a very strong correlation with 
the con
[...]
y the

Council of a tangible asset.

See 'government grants'.

Revenue expenditure funded from capital under statute (Refcus)

Glossary of terms

The 'overhead' cost to Service Directorates of support services, such as architects, accountants, and solicitors.

Specific grants

A related party transaction is the transfer of assets or liabilities or the performance of services by, to, or for a related

party irrespective of whether a charge is made.

Unusable reserves

Support service costs

169

Page 257



This page is intentionally left blank



By: Roger Gough, Cabinet Member for Education and Health 
Reform
Matt Dunkley, Corporate Director of Children, Young 
People and Education 

To: Governance and Audit Committee – 25th July 2018

Subject: SCHOOLS AUDIT ANNUAL REPORT

Classification: Unrestricted

Summary: The Annual Report summarises the Schools Financial Services (SFS) 
compliance programme and other activities undertaken during 2017-18 
which enables the Chief Finance Officer to certify that there is a system of 
audit for schools which gives adequate assurance over financial 
management standards in schools.  

FOR ASSURANCE 

1. Introduction 

The DfE requires that the Chief Finance Officer, (i.e. the Corporate Director of Finance and 
Procurement), signs an annual assurance statement, confirming that there is a system of 
audit for schools which gives adequate assurance over their standards of financial 
management and the regularity and propriety of their spending.  
2. Approach
To enable the Chief Finance Officer to sign off the 2017-18 DfE Schools Financial Value 
Standard (SFVS) Assurance Statement, the following work strands have been completed:

Compliance programme – this is now the sixth year of the compliance programme.  
Internal Audit have agreed the approach in line with audit methodology that meets the 
definition of an “adequate system of audit”.  As part of this rolling programme 88 primary, 4 
secondary, 2 pupil referral units and 6 speci
[...]
                                                                        5 500 88 17.60% 5 160 3 204 364 38 10.44% -7.16% 3 66 3 234 300 27 9.00% -1.44%

46 4600 556 45 1440 51 3468 4908 741 51 1122 42 3276 4398 719

P
age 263



T
his page is intentionally left blank



By: Robert Patterson – Head of Internal Audit

To: Governance and Audit Committee – 25th July 2018

Subject: INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL REPORT AND OPINION 
FOR 2017/18

Classification: Unrestricted

Summary:
This annual report details:

 The overall outcomes and key themes from internal audit and counter fraud 
work undertaken during 2017/18

 The translation of these outcomes to the resultant annual opinion on the 
Council’s systems of governance, risk management and internal control that 
is incorporated into the Annual Governance Statement.

 The related performance of the internal audit and counter fraud unit in 
delivering this work

Recommendation: FOR ASSURANCE 

Introduction 

1.1 Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) require that the Head of Internal 
Audit must deliver an annual internal audit opinion and report that can be used 
by the organisation to inform its Annual Governance Statement. (AGS) This 
report must:

 Include an opinion on the overall adequacy and effectiveness of 
organisations control environment

 Present a summary of work that supports the opinion
 Provide a statement on conformance with the PSIAS and the results of 

the quality assurance and improvement programme (QAIP)

1.2 As such this paper and the attached enclosures provides the year end 
conclusions in relation to audit and counter fraud outcomes during 2017/18, 
including the key themes that emerge and the associated strengths and areas 
for development.

1.3 There are four key determinants to our internal audit opinion, being:

Outcomes from 
internal audit and 

counter fraud work

The outcomes from 
our governance 

‘health check’ 

Independent review 
of annual governance 
returns

Progress in 
ad
[...]
ed with or communicated to other 

functions across the Council or with other stakeholders?

3.5 Views from Governance and Audit Committee are welcome to feed into the 
review.

Page 348



4. Recommendations     
 
4.1 The Governance and Audit Committee is asked to:
a) NOTE the assurance provided in relation to the development, maintenance 

and review of the Corporate Risk Register.

Report Author:

Mark Scrivener
Corporate Risk Manager
mark.scrivener@kent.gov.uk
Tel: 03000 416660

Relevant Director:
David Whittle, Director of Strategy, Policy, Relationships and Corporate 
Assurance
David.whittle@kent.gov.uk
Tel: 03000 416833

Page 349

mailto:mark.scrivener@kent.gov.uk
mailto:David.whittle@kent.gov.uk


Appendix 1

KCC Corporate Risk Register

For presentation to Governance and Audit Committee for assurance – 25/07/18

 

P
age 350



Corporate Risk Register - Summary Risk Profile

Low = 1-6 Medium = 8-15 High =16-25

Risk No.* Risk Title Current 
Risk 

Rating

Target 
Risk 

Rating

Direction of 
Travel since 

January 
2018

CRR0001 Safeguarding – protecting vulnerable children 15 15 
CRR0002 Safeguarding – protecting vulnerable adults 20 15 
CRR0003 Access to resources to aid economic growth and enabling infrastructure 16 12 
CRR0004 Civil Contingencies and Resilience 12 8 
CRR0005 Kent and Medway Sustainability and Transformation Partnership 16 12 
CRR0006 Resourcing implications arising from increasing complex adult social care need 20 12 
CRR0007 Integration of Early Help and Preventative Services and Specialist Children’s 

Services to improve outcomes and manage demand
20 12 

CRR0008 Potential implications associated with significant migration into Kent 12 9 
CRR0009 Future financial and operating environment for local government 16 12 
CRR0011 Evolution of KCC’s strategic commissioning approach 9 6 
CRR0013 Delivery of in-year savings within agreed budgets              9 2 
CRR0014 Cyber-attack threats and their implications 16 12 

CRR0015
[...]
plementation period

Katie Stewart, Director EPE July 2018

Engaging with Government on an exercise testing emergency response 
capability in relation to potential post-Brexit scenarios.

Fiona Gaffney, Head of 
Resilience and Emergency 
Planning

Ongoing

P
age 395



T
his page is intentionally left blank



To: Governance & Audit Committee

From: Mike Hill, Cabinet Member, Community and Regulatory 
Services
Barbara Cooper, Corporate Director, Growth, Environment & 
Transport

Date: 25 July 2018

Subject: RIPA report on surveillance, covert human intelligence source 
and telecommunications data requests carried out by KCC 
between 1 April 2017 – 31 March 2018

Classification: Unrestricted

FOR ASSURANCE

Summary This report outlines work undertaken by KCC Officers on 
surveillance, the use of covert human intelligence sources 
(CHIS) and access to telecommunications data governed by 
the Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA) 
during the 2016/17 business year.

Recommendations Members are asked to note for assurance the use of covert 
techniques under RIPA during the period and the RIPA 
policy.

1. Background

1.1 The document sets out the extent of Kent County Council’s use of covert 
surveillance, covert human intelligence sources and access to 
telecommunications data.  The County Council wishes to be as open and 
transparent as possible, to keep Members and senior officers informed and 
to assure the public these powers are used only in a ‘lawful, necessary and 
proportionate’ manner. 

1.2 To achieve transparency and in accordance with the Codes of Practice, an 
annual report outlining the work carried out is submitted by the Senior 
Responsible Officer (SRO) to an appropriate Committee.  The last report 
was submitted and approved by the Governance and Audit Committee on 
19th July 2017.  

2 What this report covers

2.1 Covert Surveillance – Surveillance which is intended to be carried out 
without the person knowing and in such a way that it i
[...]
onally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 515

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 521

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 525

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 533

Agenda Item 18
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	Minutes , 24/04/2018 Governance and Audit Committee
	Minutes , 07/06/2018 Governance and Audit Committee

	5 Committee Work and Member Development Programme
	6 Annual review of the Committee's Terms of Reference
	Item 06  Appendix A Terms of Reference 2018 Tracked
	Item 06  Appendix B CIPFA Position Statement

	7 External Audit Annual Findings Report 2017/18
	Item 07 Appendix

	8 External Audit Pension Fund Audit Findings Report 2017/18
	Item 08 Appendix 1
	Item 08 Appendix 2

	9 Draft Statement of Accounts 2017/18
	Item 09 Appendix

	10 Schools Audit Annual Report
	Item 10 - Compliance Comparison Table

	11 Internal Audit Annual Report and Opinion for 2017/18
	12 Update on 2018/19 Savings Programme
	13 Treasury Management Annual Review 2017/18
	14 Corporate Risk Register
	15 RIPA Report on surveillance, covert human intelligence source and telecommunications data requests carried out by KCC between 1 April 2017 and 31 March 2018
	Item 15 Appendix

	17 The Education People
	Exempt 17 Appendix 1 -The Education People
	Exempt 17 Appendix 2 The Education People
	Exempt 17 Appendix 3 The Education People
	Exempt 17 Appendix 4 The Education People
	Exempt 18 Appendix 5 The Education People.docx
	Exempt 17 Appendix 6 The Education People

	18 Property Income Manageme

Minutes of the meeting


14

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL

GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE

MINUTES of a meeting of the Governance and Audit Committee held in the 
Council Chamber - Sessions House on Wednesday, 25 July 2018.

PRESENT: Mr N J D Chard (Chairman), Mr R A Marsh (Vice-Chairman), 
Mrs R Binks, Mr R H Bird, Mr D L Brazier (Substitute for Miss C Rankin), 
Mr G Cooke, Mr D Farrell, Mrs S V Hohler, Mr H Rayner and Mr M E Whybrow

ALSO PRESENT: Miss S J Carey, Mrs M E Crabtree, Mr R W Gough, 
Ms S Hamilton and Mr E E C Hotson

IN ATTENDANCE: Mr R Patterson (Head of Internal Audit), Ms S Buckland 
(Audit Manager), Mr G Singh (Barrister), Mrs C Head (Acting Deputy S151 
Officer and Head of Finance Operations), Miss E Feakins (Chief Accountant), 
Mrs A Mings (Treasury  and  Investments Manager), Ms S Cheeseman (Business 
Manager), Mr D Whittle (Director of Strategy, Policy, Relationships and Corporate 
Assurance), Mr M Scrivener (Corporate Risk Manager), Mr M Rolfe (Trading 
Standards Manager (East)), Mrs R Spore (Director of  Infrastructure) and 
Mr A Tait (Democratic Services Officer)

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS

27.  Minutes 
(Item 4)

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meetings held on 24 April 2018 and 7 June 
2018 are correctly recorded and that they be signed by the Chairman. 

28.  Committee Work and Member Development Programme 
(Item 5)

(1)  The Head of Internal Audit provided an update on the forward Committee 
Work and Member development programme following best practice guidelines in 
relation to Audit Committees.

(2) RESOLVED that approval be given to the forward Committee Work 
programme and Member Development programme set out in the report. 

29.  Annual review of the Committee's Terms of Reference 
(Item 6)

(1)  The Committee considered a report on the Committee’s terms of 
Reference, including a comparison of them to those of the recently published 



15

CIPFA Position Statement on Audit Committees. This report also recommended 
the abolition of its Trading Activities Sub-Committee and the amendment of the 
Committee’s Terms of Reference to subsume the activities of its Sub-Committee 
into the Committee.

(2) The Barrister confirmed that the revised Terms of Reference for the 
Committee would be submitted to the County Council for its approval.

(3) RESOLVED that:- 

(a)  the outcomes of the review of the Terms of Reference and their 
comparison to the CIPFA Position Statement be noted;   

(b) the Trading Activities Sub-Committee be deleted from the County 
Council’s governance arrangements; and 

(c) approval be given to the amended Terms of Reference for approval 
by the County Council.

 

30.  External Audit Annual Findings Report 2017/18 
(Item 7)

(1)  Mr Andy Conlan from Grant Thornton UK LLP presented the External Audit 
Findings report.  

(2) During discussion of this item, the Committee discussed the possible 
implications of legal action being taken in respect of Lender Option Borrower 
Option loans (LOBOs).  Mr R H Bird and Mrs R Binks informed the Committee 
that they had previously been professionally involved with LOBOs but never in 
relation to the County Council.  Although this did not qualify as a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest or an Other Significant Interest, they refrained from 
participating in the discussion of this topic.  

(3) RESOLVED that:-

(a) the conclusions of the Audit Findings Report on value for money 
and the Council’s financial resilience be noted for assurance; 

(b)   the audit opinion be noted for assurance; and 

(c) approval be given to the draft management response to the action 
plan. 

31.  External Audit Pension Fund Audit Findings Report 2017/18 
(Item 8)



16

(1)  Mr Andy Conlan from Grant Thornton UK LLP presented the External 
Auditor’s Annual Pension Fund Audit Findings report.   

(2) RESOLVED that the findings in the report be agreed. 

32.  Draft Statement of Accounts 2017/18 
(Item 9)

(1)  Mrs M Crabtree, Deputy Cabinet Member for Finance introduced the Draft 
Statement of Accounts.   She asked the Committee to record its thanks to the 
Finance Team and to Grant Thornton for the speed and quality of their work in 
bringing the accounts forward.  This was agreed. 

(2) RESOLVED that:-

(a) approval be given to the Statement of Accounts for 2017-18 and to 
the Letters if representation; 

(b) the recommendations made in the Annual Findings Report be 
noted; and 

(c) the Finance Team and Grant Thornton be thanked for the speed 
and quality of their work in bringing the accounts forward. 

33.  Schools Audit Annual Report 
(Item 10)

(1) The Committee considered a report which summarised the Schools 
Financial Services (SFS) compliance programme and other activities undertaken 
during 2017-18 which enabled the Chief Finance Officer to certify that there was 
a system of audit for schools which gave adequate assurance over financial 
management standards in schools. 

(2) RESOLVED that the report be noted for assurance. 

34.  Internal Audit Annual Report and Opinion for 2017/18 
(Item 11)

(1) Miss S J Carey, Cabinet Member for Customers, Communications and 
Performance and the Head of Internal Audit introduced the report on the 
outcomes and themes from Internal Audit and Counter Fraud work for 2017-18 
and the resultant annual opinion on the Council’s systems of governance, risk 
management and internal control, together with details of the related performance 
of the Internal Audit and Counter Fraud Unit in delivering this work.  
(2)   The Committee thanked the Internal Audit Team, particularly for the high 
proportion of audit issues actioned by departments.



17

(3)  RESOLVED that:- 

(a) the outcomes from the 2017/18 audit and counter fraud work and 
the resultant substantial opinion to the Annual Governance 
Statement be noted; and 

(b) the Internal Audit Team be thanked, particularly for the high 
proportion of audit issues actioned by departments. 

35.  Update on 2018/19 Savings Programme 
(Item 12)

(1)  The Committee considered a report on the position on progress towards 
the 2018/19 budget savings.  

(2) The Acting Deputy 151 Officer and Head of Finance Operations agreed to 
provide details to the Committee of the percentage of Red savings in 2016/17.   

(3) RESOLVED that the progress on the 2018-19 revenue budget savings be 
noted for assurance. 

36.  Treasury Management Annual Review 2017/18 
(Item 13)

(1) Mrs M Crabtree, Deputy Cabinet Member for Finance and the Treasury 
and Investments Manager summarised Treasury Management activities in 
2017/18.  

(2) RESOLVED that approval be given to the report for submission to the 
County Council. 

37.  Corporate Risk Register 
(Item 14)

(1) The Corporate Risk Manager presented the Corporate Risk Register to the 
Committee together with an overview of the changes since it had last been 
presented and an outline of the ongoing process of monitoring and review.   

(2) The Corporate Risk Manager replied to a question from Mr Bird by 
explaining that the question of whether highways maintenance should be 
identified as a Corporate Risk was due to be discussed during the Autumn 
Review.  

(3) RESOLVED that the assurance provided in relation to the development, 
maintenance and review of the Corporate Risk Register be noted.  

38.  RIPA Report on surveillance, covert human intelligence source and 



18

telecommunications data requests carried out by KCC between 1 April 
2017 and 31 March 2018 
(Item 15)

(1) The Committee considered a report on surveillance, the use of covert 
human intelligence sources (CHIS) and access to telecommunications data 
governed by the Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA) during the 
2017/18 business year.

(2)  RESOLVED that the use of RIPA techniques during the 2017/18 business 
year be noted for assurance. 



19

EXEMPT ITEMS
(Open access to Minutes)

(Members resolved under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 that 
the public be excluded for the following business on the grounds that it involved 
the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraphs 5 and 6 of 
Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act.) 

39.  The Education People 
(Item 17)

(1) The Committee considered a report on the establishment of a Local 
Authority trading Company (LATC) which had been agreed by Cabinet on 27 
March 2017.  The report sought recommendations on the proposed governance 
arrangements as part of the establishment of the Company.  

(2)  RESOLVED that:- 

(a) the Cabinet Member for Children, Young People and Education be 
informed of the Committee’s concerns over:- 

(i) the possibility of a cross-subsidy by KCC and a less than 
private sector commercial loan arrangement; 

(ii)      the manner in which the Chairman and Vice-Chairman of the 
company board were appointed; and 

(ii) the apparent lack of commercial rigour and trading expertise 
within the current make up of the Company Board; and 

 
(b) a progress report be given to the Committee meeting in October 

2018 which the Chairman and Vice-Chairman of the Company will 
be invited to attend.  

40.  Property Income Management - Update Report 
(Item 18)

(1) Mr EEC Hotson, Cabinet Member for Corporate and Democratic Services 
introduced a report updating the Committee on actions taken to ensure that 
Property Income Management was progressing towards effectiveness and within 
acceptable risk parameters.  

(2)  The Head of Internal Audit informed the Committee that there would be a 
formal follow-up audit during the year.  

(3)  The Director of Infrastructure informed the Committee that a review was 
also being carried out by the Strategic Commissioner.  



20

(4) The Committee agreed to receive a progress report in January 2019 
following completion of the review and the formal audit follow-up. 

(5) RESOLVED that:- 

(a) the progress made since the Property Income Management Audit 
report be noted together with the further improvement to ensure that 
the Council’s Property Income Management process is robust; and 

(b) an update report be submitted to the Committee in January 2019 
following the outcomes of the Strategic Commissioner’s review and 
the formal Internal Audit follow-up. 


